RESOLUTION NO. 16799

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SCHEDULE III OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10.52.280 TO PROHIBIT PARKING AT ALL TIMES ON PORTIONS OF MEDICAL CENTER DRIVE AND NORTH FOURTH AVENUE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.52.280 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code, the City Engineer has determined that in the interest of minimizing traffic hazards and congestion and for the promotion of public safety parking of all vehicles on the east side of Medical Center Drive between Telegraph Canyon Road and Medical Center Court and the east side of North Fourth Avenue between Brisbane Street and SR 54 on-ramp should be prohibited; and,

WHEREAS, trial traffic regulations which were effective for a trial period of eight (8) months have now expired and the prohibition should be made permanent; and,

WHEREAS, the Safety Commission, at their meeting of August 13, 1992, voted 4-0-3 (Braden, Chidester and Thomas absent) to accept staff's recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby amend Schedule III (Parking Prohibited at All Times) of Section 10.52.280 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code as follows:

<u>Name of Street</u>	<u>Beginning at</u>	Ending at	<u>Side</u>
Medical Center Drive	Telegraph Canyon Road	Medical Center Court	Both
North Fourth Avenue	Brisbane Street	SR 54 on-ramp	East

Presented by

Approved as to form by

N/Lippitt John

Director of Public Works

D. Richard Rudolf () Assistant City Attorney

Resolution No. 16799 Page 2

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 1st day of September, 1992, by the following vote:

- YES: Councilmembers: Horton, Malcolm, Moore, Rindone, Nader
- NOES: Councilmembers: None
- Councilmembers: ABSENT: None
- Councilmembers: ABSTAIN: None

Tim Nader, Mayor

ATTEST:

A. Authelet, Clerk Beverly City

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ss. CITY OF CHULA VISTA

I, Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 16799 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council held on the 1st day of September, 1992.

Executed this 1st day of September, 1992.

Clerk Authelet. City